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Suppl enent al Deci si on and O der
Oh March 9, 1991, the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board (ALRB or

Board) issued its initial Decision in the above matter in which it found
that Respondent Mario Sai khon, Inc. (Respondent) had discrimnatorily

di scharged and deni ed rei nst at enent based upon seniority to agricul tural
enpl oyee Andres Reyes because of his protected, concerted, and union
conduct on behal f of Charging Party Lhited FarmVerkers of Averica, AFL-A O
(UFWor Whion). Inits Oder issued sinultaneously wth its Decision in
the above natter, the Board ordered Respondent to cease and desist fromits
illegal conduct and to nake Reyes whole for all economc |osses suffered as
aresult of Respondent's illegal discrimnation. The parties subsequently
bei ng unabl e to agree on the amount of conpensati on owed Reyes, a

conpl i ance hearing on General (ounsel ' s backpay specification was hel d

before Chief Admnistrative Law Judge Janes V@l pmran on August 20, 1991



in B GCentro, Galifornia. 1In his reconmended Decision foll ow ng upon the
hearing, the Chief Admnistrative Law Judge (ALJ) found Respondent |iable
to Reyes in the anmount of $1927.20, and ordered Respondent to pay that
anount plus interest. Respondent filed tinely exceptions to the ALJ's
Deci si on.

Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Gode Section 1146, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board has del egated its authority inthis
proceedi ng to a three-nenber panel .

The Board has considered the record and the attached ALJ' s
Decision in light of the exceptions and briefs of the parties, and has
decided to affirmthe rulings, findings, and conclusions of the ALJ and to
adopt hi s recommended order.y

CRER

By authority of Labor (Code section 1160.3, the

Agricultural Labor Relations Board hereby orders Respondent Mari o Sai khon,

Inc., its officers, agents, successors, and assigns to

yv\e note that the ALJ's rational e at hearing for admtting, as proof of
the date of the commencenent of the backpay period, a docunent contai ni ng
the weekly sunmary of earnings provided by Respondent was erroneous. As
Respondent poi nts out, the founda-tional requirenents for adm ssion under
the business records exception to the hearsay rule were clearly not
establ i shed. However, we find, in agreenent wth an alternative basis for
admssibility suggested by the ALJ in his recormended decision, that the
docunent is admssibl e under the party admssions exception. Ve concl ude
that this proof together wth the testinony of Louis Quriel as to the
commencenent of Respondent’'s nel on harvest season outwei ghs any contrary
Inference that nay be drawn fromthe parties' stipul ation concerning
earnings not reflected in the backpay specification. Respondent argues
that the parties inplicitly agreed to an earlier start to the season by
stipulating to additional "interimearnings." However, the neaning of the
stipul ation, which was originally presented by Respondent as concer ni ng
"earnings," is at best anbi guous.

17 ALEB No. 13



pay to Andres Reyes the anount of $1927.20 plus interest until the day
of paynent cal cul ated in accordance wth the Board's Decision in

E W Mrritt Farns (1988) 14 ALRB No. 5.

DATED MNovenber 21,1991

BRICE J. JANAAN Chairnan

JIMBELLIS, Menber

JIMN BLSBEN  Menber

17 ALRB No. 13 3



CASE SUMARY

Mari o Sai khon, |nc. 17 ALRB Nb. 13
(UAWY Case Nb. 86-CE47-EC
(16 ALRB No. 1)

BACKAROUND

In Mario Saikhon, Inc. (1990) 16 ALRB No. 1 the Agricultural Labor Rel ations
Board (ALRB or Board) found that Respondent Mario Sai khon, Inc. (Respondent)
had viol ated sections 1153(a) and (c) of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Act
(ALRA or Act) by first discharging and subsequently refusing to rehire in
proper seniority order Andres Reyes because of his protected, concerted,.and
union activities on behal f of Charging Party Uhited FarmVWrkers of Arerica,
AFL-AQ O (WFWor Lhion). The Board ordered Respondent, its officers, agents,
successors, and assigns to reinstate and nake Reyes whol e for all econom c

| osses suffered as a result of its illegal discrimnation. Wen the parties
were unabl e to agree on the amount of conpensation ow ng to Reyes, General
Gounsel i ssued a backpay specification in the anount of $1963.61 and a hearing
was hel d t her eon.

AJ's DEOS N

The ALJ found that Respondent failed to prove that Reyes had wllfully failed
to mtigate danages, |ost or conceal ed interi mearnings, or renoved hi nsel f
fromthe relevant job narket. The ALJ did find that, as a result of Reyes's
own testinony, additional interi mwages were deductibl e fromgross backpay,
resulting in net backpay of $1927.20. The ALJ al so allowed General Gounsel to
I ntroduce a hearsay docunent as a busi ness record establ i shing Respondent's
backpay period as consistent wth the anounts cal cul ated under the specifica-
tion. Respondent excepted to the failure of the ALJ to find that Reyes fail ed
to mtigate danages, the ALJ's findings of Reyes's credibility, and the

adm ssi on of the hearsay docunent.

BOARD DEO S ON

The Board adopted the rulings, findings, and concl usions of the ALJ, and
ordered Respondent, its officers, agents, successors, and assigns to pay Reyes
$1927.20 plus interest cal cul ated according to Board precedent. The Board
noted that the docunent admtted by the ALJ under the business records
exception to the hearsay rule was properly admtted under the party adm ssions
exception, and that the record evidence in favor of the backpay period
commencenent date relied on by the General (ounsel in the specification

out wei ghed the proof provided for an earlier date by the parties' anbi guous
stipulation at heari ng.

* k%

This Case Summary is furnished for information only and is not an official
statenent of the case, or of the ALRB.

* k%
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JAMES WOLPVANE Thi s suppl enent al  proceedi ng was heard by ne in H
Centro, Galifornia on August 20, 1991. It arises out of the Decision and
Qder of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board reported at 16 ALRB No. 1
(March 9, 1990), directing, inter alia, that the Respondent, Mario
Sai khon, Inc. nake whol e Andres Reyes for |ost pay and ot her econom c
| osses suffered when he was di scharged for uni on and ot her concerted
activity in violation of sections 1153(a) and (c) of the Agricultural
Labor Rel ations Act.

Wien the parties were unable to agree upon the anounts due, the H
Centro Regional Drector issued a Backpay Specification setting forth
net hodol ogy, figures and cal culations utilized in conputing the gross
backpay figure of $2128.60. The Regional Director reduced this amount by
$252.43 in interimearnings, |eaving Net Backpay of $1876.17. To this
was added $87.44 in accrued vacation benefits, bringing the total backpay
due to $1963. 61

The Respondent answered, accepting the Regional Orector's
net hodol ogy, figures, and cal culations in conputing gross backpay and
vacation benefits. Wth respect to interi mearnings, the Respondent
accepted those all eged, but asserted that there were additi onal
undi scl osed ear ni ngs; Respondent al so asserted that the discrimnatee
failed to seek interi menpl oynent, renoved hinself fromthe job narket,
and wllfully failed to disclose his interimearnings.

The WUhited Farm VWrkers appeared at the Pre-Hearing Conf erence

and was allowed to intervene. However, it did not



appear at the hearing; nor did it file a post hearing brief. Both the
General Gounsel and the Respondent did appear and both filed briefs.

Lpon the entire record, including ray observation of the w tnesses,
and after careful consideration of the argunents and briefs submtted, |
nake the fol l ow ng findings of fact and concl usi ons of |aw

I

The finding of an unl awful discharge is presunptive proof that the
discrimnatee i s owed sone anount of backpay. (Abatti Farns, Inc.,
(1983) 9 AARB No. 59, p. 2, NNRBv. Mastro P astics Gorp. (2nd dr. 1965)
354 Fed.2d 170.) Onhce the General (ounsel has establ i shed gross earni ngs,

the burden of proof shifts to the Respondent to prove, by a preponderance
of the evidence, any mtigation of its liability, including interim
earnings, wthdranal fromthe |abor narket, or failure to seek interim
enpl oynent. (QP. Mirphy Produce Go., Inc. (1982) 8 ALRB No. 54, p. 3;
NLRB v. Brown & Root, Inc. (8th dr. 1963) 311 Fed. 2d 447.)

Uncertainties, conflicts, and doubts are to be resolved in favor of the
discrimnatee. (J.R Norton Gonpany, Inc. (1984) 10 ALRB No. 42, p. 18;
Kawano, Inc. (1978) 4 ALRB No. 104, p. 19; Whited Arcraft Gorporation
(1973) 204 NLRB 1068.)

I
Here, the Respondent of fered no i ndependent proof of additional
interimearnings, failure to seek interi menpl oynent, or wthdrawal from

the | abor nmarket, but sought to establish



those factors by calling the discrimnatee as an adverse w t ness.
Respondent questioned M. Reyes carefully and at | ength about his
availability for work and his attenpts to obtai n enpl oynent, but was
unabl e to overcone his testinony describing the reasonabl e efforts he had
nade to seek and secure interi menpl oynent at the end of the nel on
harvest season in 1986 and throughout the nel on harvest season in 1987. 1
Nor was the Respondent able to establish that M. Reyes had earni ngs
ot her than those received fromeither Kevin Long or CP. Mrtinez. 2

There is, however, a dispute over the portion of those earnings
whi ch shoul d be charged agai nst gross back pay. Wiat happened is that
when the Regional Drector requested -- in accordance wth paragraph 2(b)
of the Board Oder in the underlying liability decision -- he payrol l
records for the 1987 Soring nel on season so that he coul d prepare the
specification, he was told that they had been sei zed by the Federal
Governnment. In their place, the Respondent prepared and provided the
Regional Drector wth a one page, handwitten docunent indicating that
the di scri mnatee woul d have earned $2099.82 if he had worked from May 20
to June 26, 1987. (General Gounsel Ex. 2.) The

L fi nd no nerit what soever in Respondent’'s claimthat the
Dscrimnatee failed to mtigate his danages on the day he was
di schar ged—Jdune 27, 1986--because he went directly to the union office,
instead of going imediately to look for work. It is absurd to argue
that a worker shoul d be deprived of backpay because he acted diligently
inconsulting wth his collective bargai ning representative after being
illegally term nated.

2I found M. Reyes to be a credible wtness who held up well and
showed consi derabl e restrai nt throughout an aggressive and, at tines,
hosti | e cross-exam nation.



Regional Drector quite properly relied on that docunent in preparing
the specification. (See Attachnent "A' to General (ounsel Ex. 1.)

At the Pre-Hearing Gonference the Respondent said that it had no
objection to the Regional Drector's nethodol ogy, figures or cal cul ati ons

in conputing gross back pay on a seasonal basis..." (Pre-Hearing Gonference

Qder, paragraph 4.) But, at the hearing, it argued that | shoul d deduct

the discrimnatee's interimearnings at CP. Martinez prior to My 20,

1987, 3 because the General Counsel had failed to prove when it was that the
season began.

This argunent is not only at odds wth the admssi on nade by the
Respondent in the Pre-Hearing Gonference, but it ignores the fact that the
Respondent itself provided the docunentation which indicated that, so far
as it knew the Soring Season had begun on May 20, 1987. (General (Counsel
Ex. 2; Tr. 33.) Absent clear evidence to the contrary—ahi ch was not
fort hcomng—+he General (ounsel was entitled to rely on that docunent as

defining the season for the purpose of its back pay specification. 4 I

3It was stipulated that M. Reyes had the followng earnings at CP.
Martinez: Miy 4, 1987 - $32.00; My 5, 1987 - $32; My 6, 1987 - $32; My
7, 1987 - $26; May 8, 1987 - $28; June 2, 1987 -3$32; June 3, 1987 - $34;
June 4, 1987 - 33.30; June 5, 1987 -$34.04; and June 6, 1987 - $55. 50.
So, he earned $150 before May 20 and $188.84 after.

4Fr oman evidentiary point of view the docunent can be viewed either
as an inplicit admssion by the Respondent that the Season began on My
20t h because that was the date it furni shed when requested to provide
seasonal infornation; in which case, it is admssibl e under the adm ssions
exception to the hearsay rule for the truth it inpliedly asserted. O, as
the General Qounsel



therefore refuse to reduce the discrimnatee' s pay by the anount he earned
while working for CP. Martinez prior to My 20, 1987.

Wth respect to Kevin Long, when the di scrimnatee was asked if he
was enpl oyed there during My 1987, he admtted working 4 or 5 days and
earni ng between $22 to $30 a day; but the Respondent nade no attenpt to
ascertain -- either by further questioning or by subpoenai ng Long' s
records--whet her some or all of those earnings cane on or after My 20th.
S nce the Respondent failed to satisfy its burden of proving that those
earnings fell wthin the backpay period, | decline to consider themas
"interi mearnings".

The discrimnatee did admt to working 4 or 5 days in June 1987 for
Long at $25 to $30 dollars a day. The Specification |lists earnings of
only $63.50 for that period. Wile it may be that M. Reyes sinply had
difficulty in renenbering the precise anount he earned, there is nothing
inthe record to establish that or to refute the figures he testified to.
| therefore find that there were sone additional earnings. S nce the
burden of proof as to their size is on the Respondent, | shall use the
mni numanounts testified to--4 days at $25 a day. Reyes' back pay is
therefore to be reduced by $100, rather than by the $63.59 found in the

Speci fi cation.

(Footnote 4, Gont.) argues, it nmay be received, not for the truth it
asserts, but because it constitutes the basis for the Regional Drector's
decision to issue a specification only for the tine period indicated; the
justification for that decision being that the Respondent itself furnished
the information. & ther way, the docunent is adm ssible.



[11
| therefore conclude that Andres Reyes woul d have earned $2128.60 in
wages and $87.44 in vacation benefits if he had not been illegally
di scharged by the Respondent and that he had interi mearnings of $188.84
fromCP. Mrtinez and $100 fromKevin Long. He is therefore entitled to
net back pay in the anount of $1927. 20.
| hereby recormend that the Board direct that the Respondent Mrio

Sai khon, Inc., its officers, agents, successors and assigns pay to Andres
Reyes the anmount of $1927.20, plus interest until the day of paynent,
cal cul ated in accordance with the Board Decision in EW Mrritt Farns

(1988) 14 ALRB No. 5.
DATED Sept enber 24, 1991. A

//,m__f
JAMES WOLPVAN

Chi ef Administrative Law Judge
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